
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Housing Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Thursday, 28 January 2021 
7.00 pm, Remote - Via Microsoft Teams - the public are welcome to observe 
via the Council's website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
For more information contact: John Bardens (02083149976) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2020 

 
5 - 8 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 - 12 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

4.   Budget cuts 
 

13 - 262 

5.   Allocations consultation 
 

263 - 316 

6.   Select Committee work programme 
 

317 - 344 

Public Document Pack



 

Housing Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 28 January 2021.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Wednesday, 20 January 2021 
 
  

Councillor Peter Bernards (Chair)  

Councillor Stephen Penfold (Vice-
Chair) 

 

Councillor Aisling Gallagher  

Councillor Silvana Kelleher  

Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa  

Councillor Susan Wise  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Sophie Davis (ex-Officio)  

  

  
  

   



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 18 November 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Peter Bernards (Chair), Aisling Gallagher, Silvana Kelleher, 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Susan Wise, Bill Brown and Sophie Davis 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Stephen Penfold 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Fenella Beckman (Director of Housing), Kevin Sheehan (Executive 
Director for Housing, Regeneration & Public Realm) and Katharine Nidd (Strategic 
Procurement and Commercial Services Manager). 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2020 

 
Resolved: the minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
The following non-prejudicial interest was declared: 
 
·         Cllr Olurotimi Ogunbadewa is a board member of Phoenix Housing 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
Resolved: the committee noted the Mayor and Cabinet response to its referral on 
overcrowding.  
 

4. Budget cuts proposals 
 
Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration and Public Realm) 
introduced the report and noted the following: 

4.1 The financial impact of Covid-19 on the council has been £68m so far, and this 
is expected to continue to rise. £30m of this has been additional costs and £38 
has been lost income. 

4.2 The government previously committed to covering the costs of Covid-19. The 
details are still emerging but some costs will not be covered by the 
government.  

4.3 The council is also carrying forward a significant overspend of £10m (from 
children’s social care, environment services, and technology), which it has 
agreed one-off savings of £5.4m to contain.  

4.4 In addition to addressing the overspend the council’s medium term financial 
strategy has identified the need for £40m of cuts over the next three years 
with £24m needed in the next year. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

4.5 The proposals being presented are for £15m of cuts for next year. Further 
proposals will need to be brought to scrutiny early in the new year.   

Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration and Public Realm) 
introduced each of the cuts proposals listed below in turn. There were questions 
and discussions after each. Key points are noted below. 
 
 A-07 Housing - Productivity gains 

 C-05 Housing needs and procurement service review 

 E-07 Increased rent for Private Sector Lease (PSL) and Private Managed 
Accommodation (PMA) 

 F-12 Housing - No Recourse to Public Funds 
 
4.6 The committee asked about the council’s plans for disposing of non-strategic 

assets and how we will be working with partners to invest in strategic assets.  

4.7 In response officers reassured the committee that the council is not intending 
to dispose of any strategic assets. The council will only look to sell those 
assets that are not useable, too expensive to invest in and are liabilities due 
to the ongoing costs of maintaining and securing them.  

4.8 The committee queried whether the council invests the money it receives 
from the disposal of non-strategic assets back into strategic assets. 

4.9 Officers confirmed that money received would be used to fund the council’s 
capital programme and the delivery of the council’s strategic priorities. 

4.10 Following discussions on proposal C-05 (Housing needs and procurement 
service review) the committee asked for reassurance that no one will ‘slip 
through the net’ as the council’s housing services move from a through-the-
door service to a remote service.  

4.11 Officers noted that the council has worked extensively with local partners 
during the pandemic to support a wide range of homeless and street 
homeless and that it would continue to respond to cases as soon as it’s 
made aware of them. 

4.12 On cut proposal E-07 (Housing – Increased rent for Private Sector Lease 
(PSL) and Private Managed Accommodation (PMA)) the committee asked for 
reassurance that those tenants affected would be informed and reassured in 
advance about the changes and what, if anything, they will be required to do.  

4.13 Officers noted that they know exactly who will be affected by proposal E-07 
and that each household will be contacted on an individual basis and 
reassured that they will not be paying any more for their accommodation. 

4.14 The committee asked that the council is also sensitive to the impact that 
Covid-19 has had on people’s jobs and financial situations when they 
communicate with residents about rent increases. 

4.15 In relation to cut proposal E-07 the committee queried whether the council is 
getting value for money from those properties it rents under Private Sector 
Lease (PSL) and Private Managed Accommodation (PMA) arrangements.  

4.16 Officers noted that private sector rents in London are very high for what you 
get and that it works with families to enforce standards as much as possible.  

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

4.17 Following discussion on cut proposal F-12 the committee requested further 
information on the projected expenditure of the No Recourse to Public Funds 
(NRPF) service following the implementation of the proposal. Officers agreed 
to provide this after the meeting. 

Resolved: the committee agreed to refer its views to the Public Accounts Select 
Committee: 
 
Given that the additional round of budget cuts due to come to scrutiny in January 
2021 is expected to be more severe than this round, please can the following 
information be included in the budget cuts reports to help committee members 
better understand and come to decisions about the proposals being brought 
forward: 
 

 The impact of a proposed cut on the users of a service 

 The impact of a proposed cut on the staff of a service 

 The impact of the cut on the service overall 

 Which other options were explored and why is this the most viable? 

 The cumulative impact of the cut on LBL as a whole 
 

5. Select Committee work programme 
 
Resolved: the committee agreed to include another item on the January agenda to 
consider further budget cuts proposals. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Housing Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types
[...]
 that such interest need not be 
registered. Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and advised to seek 
advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

8.  Exempt categories 

8.1. There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in decisions 
notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so. These include:- 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter relates 
to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent or 

Page 9



  

guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the matter 
relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are a 
governor 

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 

(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  

(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 

(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

9. Report author and contact 

9.1. Suki Binjal, Director of Law, Governance and HR, 0208 31 47648 

Page 10



  

 

Scrutiny Committees 

 

Report title: Budget Cuts report 

Date: January 2020 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: None specific 

Contributors: Executive Director for Corporate Resources, Executive Director for Children 
and Young People, Executive Director for Community Services, and Executive Director for 
Housing, Regeneration and Public Realm 

Outline and recommendations 

The purpose of this report is to present Members with officers; draft proposals for cuts 
identified to date.  These cuts are needed to address a persistent service overspending 
pressure of £10m and the budget gap identified in the medium term finance strategy of at 
least £40m over the next three years.  The majority, £10m overspend and £24m of cuts, 
were needed for the 2021/22 Budget.    

The new proposals presented in the report total £15.1m, of which £13.
[...]
rted Housing pay – Social 
Interest Group  

These contracts have not been meeting the needs of people with 
the level of complexity and acuity that was initially envisaged. 
This cut reflects a contract management approach to this lower 
level of complexity. 

100 150 0 250 N N N HCSC 

P
age 46



C-21 
Early Help and Prevention Re-
commissioning 

This involves changes to three parts of the wider early help offer: 
i) youth services; ii) children's and family centres and iii) Young 
Peoples health and wellbeing services.  It is proposed that there is 
a reduction to the overall value of the three contracts listed 
below: 
• As part of a move to a more targeted youth offer we aim to 
support Youth First through the support of a longer lease 
arrangement with some buildings. The Council provides additional 
money to support these buildings. This will be reduced by 
£100,000 as the expectation is that Youth First will generate 
increased income from the building to support its running costs 
• Through the development of an in-house Family support service 
there will be a reduction in the value of the contract for the 
commissioned Children's Centre service 
• Through the re-tendering of the Young People’s Health & 
Wellbeing Service there will be a small reduction in the value of 
the contract. 
There remains the clear commitment to increased spend on 
mental health as part of Early Help and Prevention, in line with 
the approved strategy.  

170 0 0 170 N N N CYP 

C-22 
Reduction in LBL contribution to 
CAMHS service 

It is proposed that the Council's contribution to the CAMHS 
generic team (Horizon) of £250,000 is withdrawn from April 2021. 
However it is noted that the Council will continue to fund 
additional CAMHS support for targeted groups of young people 
and the contribution from the CCG has been going up significantly 
in recent years with an increase of £600,000 this year and a 
further increase expected next year. The contract for CAMHS 
support is a s
[...]
 cut on the service is that there will be a period of 
adjustments while this change programme is being implemented. There is 

Page 115



Cuts proposal template 2021/22 
 

 

4. Impact and risks of proposal 
likely to be a dip in service performance whilst we undertake the changes 
necessary to transform our approach. Our aim is to streamline our processes 
using the technology that has been invested over the last two years driving out 
inefficiencies and delivering a much more effective service to our residents. 

 
The cumulative impact of the cut on LBL as a whole 

 It is probably inevitable that this deduction will reduce the degree of flexibility in 
the service in the future and potentially our ability to respond to spikes in 
demand could be limited 

 The cumulative impact of the cut on LBL as a whole will mean that the service 
has delivered its share of the budget savings required 

 The service will need to work more closely with statutory and third sector 
partner organisations in order to meet the needs of customers who might 
require additional support 

 
Outline risks associated with proposal and mitigating actions to be taken: 
The risks associated with this proposal is that the savings are not realised. The 
mitigating actions is to start the service transformation of the whole Division during the 
fourth quarter of 2020/21 so that we can complete the statutory processes staff 
consultations and recruitment into roles early in 2021/22. 
 
The potential impact will also be mitigated from the recent investment in new housing 
systems to streamline processes and ensure more resilience in the service. 
 

 
5. Financial 

information 
    

Controllable budget: 
General Fund (GF) 

Spend  
£’000 

Income 
£’000 

Net Budget 
£’000 

 

33,422 28,777 4,645  
HRA     
DSG     
Health     
Cuts proposed*: 2021/22 

£’000 
2022/23 

£’000 
2023/24 

£’000 
Total £’000 

Service Review 300 300  600 
     
Total 300 300  600 
% of Net Budget 6.5% 6.5% 0%
[...]
usion 
Reference: C-30 
Directorate: Children and Young People 
Director of Service: Angela Scattergood 
Service/Team area: Education 
Cabinet portfolio: Cllr Barnham 
Scrutiny Ctte(s): CYP 

 
2. Decision Route 
Cuts proposed: Key Decision*  

 
Yes / No 

See para 16.2 of the 

Constitution 

https://lewisham.gov.uk/ 

mayorandcouncil/ 

aboutthecouncil/ 

how-council-is-run/ 

our-constitution 

Public 
Consultation   
Yes / No and 
Statutory vs 

informal 

Staff 
Consultation 
Yes / No and 
Statutory vs 

informal 

Rationalisation of 
Business support 
across Education 
services of £70,000 

No No Yes 

 
3. Description of service area and proposal 
Description of the service area (functions and activities) being reviewed: 
Business Support for Access, Inclusion and Participation 
Across the Service there are seven Business Support posts that support Admissions, 
Attendance, CME, EHE, Safeguarding, Inclusion, services to schools and Legal and 
Finance functions. 
 
 
Cuts proposal*  
Business Support 
It is proposed to review the wider business support for Education Services which is 
likely to lead to a reduction in the number of staff providing this support. This would be 
a target saving of £70,000.  
 
Mitigating Actions for 21/22 
To rationalise the business support element across the remaining Business support 
teams.  
 

 
4. Impact and risks of proposal 
Outline impact to service users, partners, other Council services and staff: 
There is likely to be a reduction in staffing. All staff impacts will look to mitigation via 
redeployment as first route where possible. 
 
Outline risks associated with proposal and mitigating actions to be taken: 
Increased remote working have changed the nature of the support that is required. 

 

Page 191



Cuts proposal template 2021/22 
 

 

5. Financial 
information 

    

Controllable budget: 
General Fund (GF) 

Spend  
£’000 

Income 
£’000 

Net Budget 
£’000 

 

    
HRA     
DSG 2018    
Health     
Cuts p
[...]
dback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

tables showing the current banding scheme and the proposed new banding scheme, 
along with the estimated number of applicants to fall in each band. 

9.2. Below are high-level references to the proposed major changes; please refer to the 
above documents for further detail. 

9.2.1. Changes to the banding structure 

9.2.1.1. The below changes are proposed, including the introduction of a new Band 4. The 
detail surrounding the changes is provided at 9.2.2: 

Current band 
Change? Proposed new band 

Band 1:  
 
Emergency Priority 
 

No Band 1:  
 
Emergency priority 

Band 2:  
 
High Priority 

Yes – new priority groups, 
homeless with additional need 
and overcrowded by three bed, 
added to band 2 

Band 2:  
 
High priority 

Band 3:  
 
Priority 
 

Yes - overcrowded by two bed 
moved to band 3 

Band 3:  
 
Medium priority 

N/A Introduced a new band for 
overcrowded by one bed 

Band 4:  
 
Low priority 
 

 

9.2.2. Changes to band allocation for several primary rehousing reasons, namely: 

9.2.2.1. Introducing a new homeless with additional need primary rehousing reason in band 
2 will ensure the Council is able to respond to those very specific group of 
homeless applicants who through the support they receive from the Council have a 
need to remain within the Borough, and for whom other tenures such as the private 
rented sector are untenable. 

9.2.2.2. Introducing a new overcrowded by three bed primary rehousing reason in band 2 to 
prioritise those households living in the most acute overcrowded conditions. We 
estimate that around 160 applicants within Lewisham are overcrowded by three 
beds or more. At present they will wait many years before being allocated 
accommodation, and it is appropriate to increase their priority given the high level 
of housing need they are in.  

9.2.2.3. It is proposed that when awarding overcrowded by three bed, adult
[...]
ch will be 
placed within “Low” priority.  

 

- The reasons for this new banding structure are:  
1. To create a banding system that responds to 

housing need within the borough given the high 
demand for social housing and the scarcity of social 
housing available. 

2. Introducing a new homeless with additional need 
priority will ensure the Council is able to respond to 
those very specific group of homeless applicants 
who through the support they receive from the 
Council have a need to remain within the Borough, 
and for whom other tenures such as the private 
rented sector are untenable.  

3. Overcrowded by 3 bed – This proposal recognises 
that overcrowding is now more severe than ever 
within the Borough. We estimate that around 160 
applicants within Lewisham are overcrowded by 
three beds or more. At present they will wait many 
years before being allocated accommodation, and it 
is appropriate to increase their priority given the 
high level of housing need they are in.  The 
likelihood of this group receiving those properties is 
low given the scarcity of large properties available 
on the social housing register. We propose that 
when awarding this primary rehousing reason, adult 
children are not considered when calculating the 
size of property required for applicants, unless they 
are dependents or are caring for another adult or 
adults in the household. Households who are 
overcrowded by 3 bed for the reason of having non-
dependent adult children in the household will be 
awarded overcrowded by 2 bed. 

Major 

P
age 283



4. Overcrowded by 1 bed – this group will be moved 
to a new band 4 to reflect the moving of 
overcrowded by 2 bed to band 3 medium.  

5. Medical high - we believe that the housing need of 
these applicants is sufficient enough to warrant the 
continued allocation of high priority to this group. 

 

2 Allocation 
Scheme 

- We propose the introduction of a “smart letting” 
scheme. We propose ring-fencing up to 20% of 
av
[...]
 21 impacts those 
with “age” characteristics. We do not have 
detailed data on the number of adult children 
living in large properties with their parents but 
where this is the case, these families will not 
be able to access the higher band 2 and will be 
behind those large families with children in the 
waiting list.  

1. Officials will monitor lets that are 
offered and keep data on 
protected characteristics to 
ensure groups are not 
discriminated against.  
 

2. The Council operates a number of 
services, including Allocations and 
Lettings service and Housing 
Options service, which provide 
advice to residents about their 
housing options. These can be 
contacted by phone or online and 
can provide guidance on what 
housing options are viable for 
applicants with a range of 
characteristics 
 

3. The Council provides help for 
those who wish to access housing 
or bid for properties on the 
housing register that are 
vulnerable (e.g. those who are 
elderly, have a disability or do not 

P
age 300



have the ability to read English or 
another language) 
 

4. Adult children who are 
dependents or who are carers for 
a main household member will be 
included in bedroom calculations 
 

5. The Smart letting scheme may 
enable larger properties to be 
accessed by transferring tenants 
and so may reduce the time 
families with these characteristics 
have to wait to secure a property. 
 

6. Communications on policy 
changes will need to be sensitive 
to people’s language needs, as will 
our working processes and 
customer service delivery. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 301



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Consultation questions 

Introduction 

We are required by law to have a housing allocations policy. The policy sets out how we allocate the 

social housing that becomes available in Lewisham. The policy also outlines the procedures we have 

to follow to allocate these homes. The housing allocations policy is governed by legislation and 

guida
[...]

Development Scheme (update) 
 

01/04/20 
Council 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Housing, Regeneration & 
Environment and Mayor 
Damien Egan, Mayor 
 

 
  

 

November 2019 
 

Approval to appoint operator 
for concessions contract at the 
lake, Beckenham Place Park 
 

29/04/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Housing, Regeneration & 
Environment and 
Councillor Sophie 
McGeevor, Cabinet 
Member for Environment 
and Transport (job share) 
 

 
  

 

November 2019 
 

Corporate Equalities Scheme 
 

29/04/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Acting 
Chief Finance Officer and 
Councillor Jonathan 
Slater, Cabinet Member 
for Community Sector 
 

 
  

 

P
age 340



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

October 2019 
 

Adoption of the Catford 
Regeneration Masterplan 
Framework 
 

03/06/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Housing, Regeneration & 
Environment and Mayor 
Damien Egan, Mayor 
 

 
  

 

October 2019 
 

PLACE/Ladywell parts 1 & 2 
 

08/07/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Housing, Regeneration & 
Environment and 
Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing 
 

 
  

 

P
age 341



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 342


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2020
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Budget cuts
	Scrutiny Report second round budget cuts Jan 2021 Appendix 1 (new)
	Scrutiny Report second round budget cuts Jan 2021 Appendix 2
	Scrutiny Report second round budget cuts Jan 2021 Appendix 3
	Scr

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 28 January 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Peter Bernards (Chair), Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair), 
Aisling Gallagher, Silvana Kelleher, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa and Susan Wise and 
Bill Brown 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Fenella Beckman (Director of Housing), Kevin Sheehan (Executive 
Director for Housing, Regeneration & Public Realm), Katharine Nidd (Strategic 
Procurement and Commercial Services Manager) (LBL) and Rachel Dunn (Housing 
Partnerships and Service Improvement Manager) (London Borough of Lewisham) 
 

 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2020 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the last meeting be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
The following interests were declared: 

         Cllr Olurotimi Ogunbadewa is a board member of Phoenix Housing 

         Cllr Aisling Gallagher is a Lewisham Homes tenant. 

         Cllr Silvana Kelleher is a Lewisham Homes tenant. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were no responses to consider. 
 

4. Budget cuts 
 
Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration and the Public 
Realm) introduced the proposed budget cut, C-10 Housing Services Review.  

The meeting was adjourned at 19:15 due to technical problems with the 
webcast. 

The meeting and webcast restarted again at 19:42. 

1.1 The proposed budget cut for the housing service, C-10 Housing Services 
Review, will be achieved through action in four areas: doing more work online 
and over the phone and significantly reducing administration costs; investing in 
IT and rolling out an integrated housing IT system; investing in IT for private 
sector licensing and transferring the administrative burden back to landlords; 
and working across silos to target resources more effectively. 

1.2 This will result in the current housing service’s workforce of 148 posts being 
reduced by 10 to 15 posts over the next two years. The council will look to use 



 

 
 
 

2 

the natural staff turnover and other mitigations such as redeployment. There 
will be formal consultation with staff and trade unions. 

1.3 The committee expressed concern about the potential impact of the proposed 
budget cut on the service at a time when an increasing number of resident 
may need to use it. 

1.4 The committee also noted that a significant number of residents will not be 
able to access services online and queried how the council is going to work 
with third sector to meet the needs of resident who need extra support.   

1.5 The investments in efficiencies that the council has made will allow services to 
be provided as effectively as they have been in the past. In many cases the 
service will be more accessible and quicker for residents. There is also 
flexibility in the grant regime during the Covid pandemic which can be used to 
address particular challenges that might come up. 

1.6 The council also recognises that homelessness isn’t just a housing issue and 
that it will need to be more holistic in dealing with clients in the future.  

1.7 The Chair explained at 19:52 that there had been a technical problem 
with the webcast and that the meeting had been adjourned. Because of 
this the Chair asked the Executive Director to repeat his introduction to 
the budget cuts. 

1.8 The council is facing a very challenging financial position following ten years of 
austerity policies by the government. The council has had 11 years of cuts to 
its budget and this is likely to continue.  

1.9 The Local Government Association estimates that there is a £4bn shortfall in 
local government funding nationally. 

1.10 The council has a statutory responsibility to produce a balanced budget. 
This is particularly challenging following the Covid-19 pandemic and the 
resources the council has had to spend to support the most vulnerable 
residents. 

1.11 The council needs to make cut of £40m over the next three years. £28m of 
this needs to be made in the first year, 2021/22. The housing service’s 
proportion of this is £600k over the next two years. 

1.12 The Covid-19 pandemic has created considerable financial risks for the 
council. It has affected the council tax and business rate collection rate. There 
is likely to be a significant increase in unemployment, which could also affect 
the council tax collection rate. It has also affected the income generated 
thought the council’s commercial estate. 

1.13 The housing service had been investing in a programme to modernise and 
move more interaction online and phone prior to the Covid-19 pandemic. The 
service invested £1m in a new integrated housing IT system to reduce 
administration and is working across silos to be more efficient.  

1.14 The committee queried how the proposed budget cuts are going to affect 
the more vulnerable residents who will still need face to face services, and how 
the cuts are going to affect the council’s home-building and buying 
programmes, noting the need for larger 4 and 5 bedroom homes? 



 

 
 
 

3 

1.15 It was confirmed that there will always be provision for those people who 
need to access the council’s services in a way that’s suitable for them. It was 
also confirmed that the council’s home building programme is likely to deliver 
more homes than it set out to do. 

1.16 The committee asked to be provided with further details of where to direct 
residents who can’t use online and phone services.  

1.17 The committee queried how officers came to the figure of £600k cuts for the 
housing service; whether it will involve any outsourcing; how the cut will fall 
across the three parts of the housing service; and whether there will be any 
budget implications from the council’s proposed allocations scheme.  

1.18 The council’s budget process has been collaborative. The overarching 
financial strategy is presented to directorates, but services generate the 
specific proposals and engage with staff. Outsourcing is not part of any of the 
proposals. The impact of the proposed allocation scheme is expected to be 
cost neutral. 

1.19 The committee agreed not to make any specific recommendations on the 
budget cuts to the Public Accounts Select Committee. 

Resolved: the committee noted the report. 
 

5. Allocations consultation 
 
Rachel Dunn (Service Group Manager - Partnerships and Service Improvement) 
introduced the item and delivered a presentation providing a background to the 
consultation and proposed changes. 

1.20 The council’s housing allocation’s policy has been reviewed and is currently 
being consulted on. The major changes being proposed include: two new 
rehousing reasons to be added to priority band 2 in a new banding structure 
(homelessness with urgent need, and overcrowded by 3 bedrooms); the 
introduction of a new band 4 for overcrowded by 1 bedrooms (48% of the 
register); to increase overall lets; reduce the number of refusals; and increase 
the number of bids per week. 

1.21 So far the consultation has received 446 responses: 26% of these are from 
people currently living in temporary accommodation and 33% from people 
currently living in social housing.  

1.22 Key consultation activity to date has included messaging on the council 
website; emailing housing register applicants; texting temporary 
accommodation and hostel residents; and working with other organisations to 
try to hear from hard-to-reach groups. 

1.23 Due to the challenges of consulting during the Covid-19 pandemic the 
consultation period has now been extended by 4 weeks in order to proactively 
work with community organisation and facilitate specific sessions and focus 
groups with hard-to-reach groups. 

1.24 The committee asked about how the council is specifically targeting young 
people and other hard-to-reach groups and what platforms they are using to do 
this? 

1.25 The council has been advertising and promoting the consultation in various 
forums. The council would have carried out more events to reach hard-to-
reach groups if it hadn’t been for the Covid-19 pandemic. However, the 



 

 
 
 

4 

consultation has been extended for this purpose and the council has been 
working with community groups to identify those who might not be able to 
engage online. 

1.26 The committee also queried how suitable offers are determined; whether 
mutual aid groups and similar organisations had been engaged with; what is 
being done to meet the housing need for larger 4 and 5 bedroom homes; what 
is being done to reduce the number of unsuitable offers; how income can be 
taken into account in the allocation process; and how people’s expectations 
are being managed about the availability of and waiting times for social 
housing.  

1.27 Officers provided an explanation of how suitable offers are determined. It 
was confirmed that more than 100 community organisations had been 
engaged with and that officers will look into engaging with mutual aid groups 
too. Officers confirmed that the council would purchase larger 4 and 5 
bedroom properties if they were available and affordable. It was noted that the 
council is also building some larger homes itself.  

1.28 It was also noted that the council is intending to manage the expectations of 
people on the housing register by providing information about the realistic 
waiting times and is also looking to develop a calculator tool to help people 
understand where they are in the waiting list. 

The committee agreed at 21:15 to suspend the relevant standing order to 
allow the committee to finish the business on the agenda. 

1.29 The committee noted that if agreed the proposals would mean that around 
half of the people on the housing list would be demoted by one band. The 
committee expressed concern about this and suggested that adopting 
statutory overcrowding would mean that the council would have deeper 
understanding of need when allocating this scarce resource. It was noted that 
other London local authorities have adopted statutory overcrowding.  

1.30 The committee also noted that adult children are not included when 
assessing overcrowding and queried what would happen if the child of a family 
in the overcrowded by 3 bedroom category became an adult while they were 
on the waiting list, and whether this would then mean that the family would be 
re-categorised as overcrowded by 2 bedrooms and be demoted a band? 

1.31 The committee also queried whether the proposal for smart lettings would 
be restricted to one other person in the chain or whether longer chains would 
be possible where this would solve more housing need? 

1.32 Officers noted the committee’s comments on statutory overcrowding; 
agreed to come back with more information about what would happen in the 
situation where a child in an overcrowded household becomes an adult; and 
confirmed that provision for longer chains of lettings is still included in the 
allocations scheme.  

 
Resolved: the committee noted the report. 
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 
Resolved: the committee agreed the work programme. 
 
 



 

 
 
 

5 

The meeting ended at 9.25 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


